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ROSNER & MANSFIELD, LLP

Hallen D. Rosner, SBN: 109740
Christopher P. Barry, SBN: 179308

John W. Hanson, SBN: 214771

10085 Carroll Canyon Road, Suite 100

San Diego, California 92131

TEL: (858) 348-1005 / FAX: (858) 348-1150

Attorneys for Plaintiff

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
[N AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
REGINALD NELSON, individually and CASE NO. GIC88178

on behalf of himself and all others ‘
similarly situated and the general CLASS ACTION

ublic, '
P SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, RESTITUTION, AND
DAMAGES:
Plaintiff,
1. VIOLATION OF THE CONSUMERS
V. ‘ LEGAL REMEDIES ACT- CLASS
CLAIM;
2. VIOLATION OF THE CONSUMERS
PEARSON FORD CO., a Califarnia LEGAL REMEDIES ACT - CLASS
corporation; CLAIM;
and DOES 1 through 10, inclusive, 3. VIOLATION OF THE CONSUMERS
; ' LEGAL REMEDIES ACT - CLASS
CLAIM;
Defendants. 4, VIOLATION OF THE AUTOMOBILE

SALES FINANCE ACT - CLASS CLAIM;

5. VIOLATION OF THE AUTOMOBILE
SALES FINANCE ACT - CLASS CLAIM,;

G. UNLAWFUL, UNFAIR,-FRAUDULENT
BUSINESS ACTS & PRACTICES -
CLASS CLAIM; '

7. UNLAWFUL, UNFAIR, FRAUDULENT
BUSINESS ACTS & PRACTICES -
CLASS CLAIM;

8. UNLAWFUL, UNFAIR, FRAUDULENT
BUSINESS ACTS & PRACTICES -
CLASS CLAIM;

9. NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION -

' INDIVIDUAL CLAIM,

10. INTENTIONAL MISREPRESENTATION
- INDIVIDUAL CLAIM; AND

11.  VIOLATION OF THE CONSUMERS
LEGAL REMEDIES ACT — INDIVIDUAL
CLAIM.
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Plaintiff Reginald Nelson, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated
as to the First through Eighth Causes of Action, alleges as follows against Defendant
Pearson Ford Co. (hereinafter “Pearson Ford”), on information and belief, formed after an

inquiry reasonable under the circumstances:

INTRODUCTION

1. Pearson Ford is an automobile dealership in San Diego, California, that
engages in a series of unlawful and deceptive business practices. These business
practices are engaged in for one purpose - t0 sell vehicles to customers and earn extra |
profits. In this action Mr. Nelson seeks to put an end to these unlawful and deceptive
practices and provide remedies for hundreds of affected consumers.

2. The uniawful and deceptive practices engaged in by Pearson Ford for which
Mr. Nelson seeks redress are: (1) contract backdating; (2} misrepresenting the right to
cancel a transaction: and (3) improperly inflating the cash price of vehicles. Pearson Ford
contacted ‘customers who had signed purchase contracts and told them that the deal
needed to be changed in one way or another. Rather than inform the customers thatitwas
exercising its contractual right of rescission, Pearson Ford rescinded the contracts through
use of a form entitled “Acknowledgement (sic) of Rewritten Contract.” Pearson Ford failed
to inform customers that they were not required to enter into “rewritten contracts” and that
they could instead walk away from the deal. Pearson Ford then had the customers sign
a subsequent purchase contract that was backdated to the date of the original purchase
contract. Pearson Ford violated state and federal financial disclosure laws by backdating
the subsequent purchase contracts, thereby charging interest before the consummation
date, misstating the annual percentage rate, misstating the finance charge, and causing
the holder of the contract to collect a higher finance charge than permitted. Pearson Ford |
also violated the single document rule because the subsequent purbhase contracts do not
state the actual date of consummation, the correct annual percentage rates, the correct
finance charges, or the correct émounts financed.

1

SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT
- -




P TR ' B >~ BN N S » B & ) I - U S I &

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26 |

27
28

3. Pearson Ford also improperly inflated the cash price of the vehicle
Mr. Nelson and others purchased. This practice caused Mr. Nelson and others to pay

excess sales tax, registration fees, and finance charges.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

4, This Court has jurisdiction over all causes of action asserted herein pursuant
to the California Constitution, Article VI, Section 10, because this case is a cause not given
by statute to other trial courts.

5. This Court has jurisdiction over Defendants because each are individuals,
associations, or corporations that are either authorized to conduct or, in fact, do conduct
substantial business in the State of California, County of San Diego.

6. Venue is proper in this County because the transactions at issue in this
lawsuit alt occurred in this County.

PARTIES

7. Plaintiff Reginald Nelson is an individual residing in the City of .San Diego,
County of San Diego. '

8. Defendant Pearson Ford Co. is a California corporation, doing business in
the City of San Diego, County of San Diego.

9. Plaintiff does not know the true names and capacities, whether corporate,
partnership, associate, individual, or otherwise of Defendants sued herein as Does 1
through 10, inclusive, under the provisions of Section 474 of the California Code of Civil
Procedure. Defendants Does 1 through 10, inclusive, are in some manner responsibie for
the acts, occurrences, and transactions set forth herein, and are legéliy fiable to Plaintiff
and the general public. Plaintiff will set forth the true names and capacities of the

fictitiously named Defendants together with appropriate charging allegations when

- ascertained.

10.  All acts of corporate employees as alleged were authorized or ratified by an
officer, director, or managing ageht of the corporate employer.

111
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11.  Each Defendant, whether actually or fictitiously named herein, was the
principal, agent (actual or ostensible), or employee of each other Defendant and in acting
as such principal or within the course and scope of such employment or agency, took some
part in the acts and omissions hereinafter set forth by reason of which each Defendant is
liable to Plaintiff for the relief prayed for herein.

CLASS ALLEGATIONS _

12.  This action is brought, and may properly be maintained, as a class action
pursuant to provisions of the California Code of Civil Procedure Section 382 and Civil Code
Section 1781(a).

13.  Mr. Nelson brings this action on behalf of himseli and all others similarly
situated as a representative member of the following proposed classes:

(A) “Class 1:" All persons who, between December 1, 2002, and the
present, purchased a vehicle from Pearson Ford and on a later date
rescinded their original purchase contract and signed a second or
subsequent puréhase contract for the same vehicle, which was dated
the date of the original purchase contract and which involved
financing at an annual percentage rate greater than 0.00%.

'(B) “Class 2. All pérsons who, between December 1, 2002, and the -
present, executed a Retail Installment Sale Contract with Pearson
Ford that included in the “Cash Price of Motor Vehicle,” on Line 1.A.1
of the contract, any amount for any good or service other than the
cash price of the motor vehicle.

14.  In this lawsuit, Plaintiff and the Classes seek both equitable relief, including
declaratory, injunctive, restitutionary, and other equitable monetary relief and economic
and statutory damages as set forth more fully below, including, but not limited to, full
rescission and restitution of any purchase contract entered into by any Class Member.

15.  Specifically excluded from the proposed Classes are the Court and its stalff,

Defendants, any entity in which any of the Defendants has a controlling interest, and the
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officers, directors, affiliates, legal representatives, heirs, successors, subsidiaries, and/or
assigns of any such individual or entity. Specifically excluded from Class 1 is any person
who paid cash for their vehicle or financed their vehicle with an annual percentage rate of
0.0%.

A. NUMEROSITY OF THE CLASS

16.  The proposed Classes are so numerous that the individual joinder of all their
members in one action is impracticable. The exact number and the identities of the
Members of the Classes are unknown at this time and can only be ascertained through
appropriate investigation and discovery.

B. EXISTENCE AND PREDOMINANCE OF COMMON QUESTIONS OF LAW

AND FACT

17.  Common questions of law and fact arising out of the claims here at issue

exist as to all Members of the Classes and predominate over any individua! issue. These

.common legal and factual questions include, but are hot limited to, the following:

a. Whether Pearson Ford’s practice of dating second or subsequent
contracts a date prior to the date the customer signed the second or
subsequent contract violates:

(i) California’s consumer protection statutes including, inter alfa,
the Consumers Legal Remedies Act (‘CLRA") andlor‘Unfai.r
Competition Law (“UCL"); and

(i) the Automobile Sales Finance Act ("ASFA") and/or
Regulation Z. |

b. Whether Pearson Ford’s practice of including in the “Cash Price of
Motor Vehicle,” on Line 1.A.1 of retail installment sales contracts any
amount for any good or service other than the cash price of the motor
vehicle violates:

(i) California’s consumer protection statutes including, infer afia,

the Consumer Legal Remedies Act (“CLRA") and/or Unfair
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Competition Law (“UCL"); and
(i) the Automobile Sales Finance Act (‘ASFA"), andfor
Regulation Z.

c. The amount of revenues and profits Pearson Ford received, and/or
the amount of monies or other obligations imposed on, or lost by,
Class Members as a result of such wrongdoing.

d. Whether Class Members are threatened with irreparable harm and
are entitied to injunctive and other equitable relief and, if so, what is
the nature of such relief.

e Whether Class Members are entitled to rescission, payment of actual,
incidental, consequential, exemplary, punitive and/or statutory
damages plus interest thereon, and if so, what is the nature of such
relief.

C. TYPICALITY OF CLAIMS

- 18 In regards to Class 1, Pearson Ford engaged in the standard practice of
having customers sign second or subsequent Retail Installment Sale Contracts that were
dated with a date prior {o the date it was signed by the customer, such as the date of the
original contract. _

19. Mr. Nelson was asked to and did sign a second Retail Installment Sale
Contract that was backdated to the date of his original contract.

20. In regards to Class 2, Pearson‘ Ford engaged in the standard practice of
including in the “Cash Price of Motor Vehicle” on line 1.A.1 of Retail Installment Sale
Contract, an amount for any good or service other than the cash price of the motor vehicle,
thereby causing customers to pay excess sales tax, registration fees, and finance charges.

21.  Pearson Ford included in the “Cash Price of Motor Vehicle” on line 1.A.1 of
Mr. Nelson’s contract $250 for insurance that it had sold Mr. Nelson. Pearson Ford
prepared a Due Bill stating that the cost of this insurance was being added to the cash

price of the vehicle.
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22 Accordingly, Mr. Nelson’s claims are typical of the claims of Members of all
Classes.

D. ADEQUATE REPRESENTATION

23.  Mr. Nelson will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the Members of
each Class in that he does not have irreconcilable conflicts with or interests materially
antagonistic to those of other Class Members.

24.  Mr. Nelson has retained attbrneys experienced in the prosecution of class
actions, including consumer class actions.

E. SUPERIORITY AND SUBSTANTIAL BENEFITS OF CLASS LITIGATION

25  To the extent it is an element for establishing class certification for certain
causes of action, a class action is superior to other available methods for the fair and
efficient group-wide adjudication of this controversy and, as applicable, possesses
substantial benefits. Individual joinder of all Class Members is impracticable, and no other

group method of adjudication of all claims asserted herein is more efficient and

manageable while at the same time provides all the remedies available to ensure the full

purpose of this State’s consumer protection laws are effectuated. Furthermore, as the

damages suffered by each individual Class Member may be relatively small and the relief

'sought discrete, the expense and burden of individual Class Members to redress the

wrongs done to them, and the cost to the court system of adjudicating such litigation on an
individual basis would be substantial. The Class Members, because of the amounts at
stake, would have little interest in individually controliing the prosecution of separate
actions: to counsel’s knowledge there has not been any substantial litigation concerning

this controversy commenced against the parties; and it is not anticipated that there will be

i any difficulties in the management of this litigation due to the focus of the wrongdoing on

Pearson Ford’s conduct and its knoWiedge of the true facts. Individualized litigation would

also present the potential for varying, inconsistent, or contradictory judgments and would

magnify the delay and expenses of all parties and the court system resulting from multiple

trials asserting the same factual issues. The conduct of this action as a class action
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presents fewer management difficulties, conserves the resources of the parties and the
court system, and protects the rights of each Class Member as compared to other methods
for the group-wide adjudication of this controversy. Thus, the Classes and the court
system achieve substantial benefits by the prosecution of this action on a class-wide basis
by avoiding the burden of multiple litigation involving identical claims, as well as by aiding
legitimate business enterprises in curtailing illegitimate competition and ensuring a
therapeutic effect on those companies such as Pearson Ford that induige in fraudulent
practices.

26.  Notice of the pendency of any resolution of this action can bé provided o the
Class Members by publication and/or individual mailed notice, as approptiate under
California faw, and the costs of such notice are properly imposed on Pearson Ford.

97 This action is also properly certified to proceed on a class-wide basis
because:

a. The prosecution of separate actions by the individual Class Members
would create a risk of inconsistent or varying adjudications with
respect to individual Class Members, thus establishing incompatible
standards of conduct for Pearson Ford. '

b. Because of the nature of the relief sought, the prosecution of separate
actions by individual Class Members would create a risk of
adjudication with respect to them that would, as a practical matter, be
dispositive of the interests of the other Class Members not parties to
such adjudications or would substantially impair or impede the ability
of such Class Members to protect their interests.

C. Pearson Ford has acted or refuses to act in respects generally
applicable to the Classes, thereby making appropriate final injunctive
relief with regard to the Class Members as a whole in terms of the
equitable relief sought.

N
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SUMMARY OF FACTS COMMON TO THE CLASSES

28.  During the class period, it was Pearson Ford’s practice and policy that when
a purchase confract was rescinded, and a subsequent purchase contract was entered into
for the same vehicle with the same customer, the date recorded on the subsequent
purchase contract was not the date the subsequent purchase contract was executed but
some prior date, such as the date the customer signed the original purchase contract.

29.  During the class period, it was Pearson Ford’s practice and policy to have the
customer, when rescinding a purchase contract, execute a document entitled
«“Acknowledgement of Rewritten Contract.” This document stated that “the original contract
entered into between myself and dealer has been mutually rescinded and no fonger has
any legal effect.” It was also Pearson Ford’s practice and policy to not verbally inform
customers that by signing the “Acknowledgement of Rewritten Contract” form, the
customer was free to walk away from the deal and have returned to them ali consideration
paid by the customer.

30. During the class period, it was Pearson Ford’s practice and policy to include,
in the “Cash Price of Motor Vehicle” on line 1.A.1 of Retail Installment Sale Contracts, an
amount for goods and/or services other than the cash price of the vehicle, thereby causing
customers to pay excess sales tax, registration fees, and finance charges.

31 Each member of Class 1 purchased a vehicle from Pearson Ford. Each
member of Class 1 executed an “Acknowledgement of Rewritten Contract” form and each
member of Class 1 entered into a subsequent purchase contract with Pearson Ford that
was backdated to the date of the original purchase contract. Each member of Class 1
financed his or her purchase at an interest rate greater than 0.0%.

32 Each member of Class 2 purchased a vehicle from Pearson Ford. Each |
member of Class 2 had the “Cash Price of Motor Vehicle” on line 1.A.1 of their purchase
contracts increased to include an additional amount for a good and/or service other than
the cash price of the vehicle they were purchasing from Pearson Ford. Accordingly, each

member of Class 2 was charged excess sales tax, registration fees, and finance charges.
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SUMMARY OF FACTS RELATIVE TO MR. NELSON'S
INDIVIDUAL PURCHASE

33. OnOctober 2, 2004, Mr. Nelson went to Pearson Ford to purchase a vehicle.
Mr. Nelson was shown a 1998 Infiniti 130 (the “Vehicle”). Mr. Nelson met with two
salespeople, one who appeared to be receiving training, and one named Anthony Lacey.

34.  Mr. Nelson informed Mr. Lacey that he was not interested in purchasing the
vehicle because it had Nissan rims, rather than Infiniti rims. Mr. Lacey toid Mr. Nelson that

if he purchased the vehicle, Pearson Ford would install infiniti rims on the Vehicle at no

charge. Based on that representation, Mr. Nelson agreed to purchase the Vehicle.

35. Mr. Nelson asked to purchase an extended warranty. Pearson Ford,
however, sold him a service contract, which it called an extended warranty.

36. The Vehicle had a sticker on it with a price of $9,995. Mr. Neison offered o
purchase the Vehicle for $7,000 in cash, but Pearson Ford rejected Mr. Nelson’s offer.
Pearson Ford, through Mr. Lacey, told Mr. Nelson that the price was not negotiable and he
would have to finance the balance of the purchase price.

37.  Mr. Lacey then requested Mr. Nelson complete a credit application in order
to obtain the necessary financing. Mr. Nelson informed Mr. Lacey that he was not
efnployed at the time, and was receiving disability payments: Mr. Nelson informed
Mr. Lacey that he had previously worked at Home Depot.

38. Mr. Lacey told Mr. Nelson he had to discuss this with his supervisor.
Mr. Lacéy then left Mr. Nelson for a period of time. Mr. Lacey returned and informed
Mr. Nelson that his supervisor stated they could identify Home Depot on the credit
application as Mr. Nelson's employer. Mr. Lacey then prepared the credit application using
the Home Depot information as Mr. Nelson’s employment information.

39.  Based upon Pearson Ford's paperwork, Plaintiffis informed and believes that
the person Mr. Lacey met with that he referred to as his supervisor was either Bradd Gray,
an Assistant Manager, or Michael McKenna, a desk manager.

11
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- 40. Mr. Nelson then went into the finance office to sign paperwork for the

purchase. Plaintiff is informed and believes that the Finance Manager was Rae Hertica.

41, Ms. Hertica informed Mr. Nelson that he needed to purchase auto insurance.

Ms. Hertica then contacted South Coast Insurance, who came to Pearson Ford and signed

Mr. Nelson up for auto insurance. Rather than disclose the sale of insurance on the

purchase contract, Pearson Ford prepared a Due Bill stating that the cost of the insurance
was being added to the cash price of the Vehicle. .

42 Mr. Nelson executed a Retail Installment Sale Contract on October 2, 2004, |
to purchase the Vehicle (‘RISC #17). RISC#1 called for 48 monthly payments of $176.80,
with a total finance charge of $2.824.80. The cash price of the vehicle was inflated on
RISC #1 to include the cost of insurance.

43. A few days later, on October 8, 2004, as requested by Pearson Ford,
Mr. Nelson returned to Pearson Ford with documents relating to his employment history
at Home Depot.

44. Mr. Nelson was told that he needed to sign a new Retail Instaliment Sale
Contract because RISC #1 had not been approved by the bank.

45 Pearson Ford had Mr. Nelson sign a form entitled “Acknowledgement (sic)
of Rewritten Contract.” The form rescinded RISC #1. The form was not reviewed with
Mr. Nelson, rather he was simply instructed where to sign. A true and correct copy of the
“Acknowledgement (sic) of Rewritten Contract” form is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

46. Mr. Nelson was not told by the finance person (again, believed to be Rae
Hertica) that he was entitled to a return of his $7,000 cash down payment or that he was
free to walk away from Pearson Ford without purchasing a vehicle.

47. Pearson Ford then prepared a second Retail Instaliment Sale Confract
(“‘RISC #27"). RISC #2 called for 36 monthly payments of $215.11. RISC #2 was dated
October 2, 2004, even though the parties signed RISC #2 on October 8, 2004. Atrue and
correct copy of RISC #2 is attached hereto as Exhibit 2. The effect of backdating RISC #2
six days, from October 8, 2005 to October 2, 2005, changed the APR to 21.23%, which

SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT
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exceeds the 1/8% tolerance allowed under Regulation Zand the Automobile Sales Finance
Act. The backdating also added a total of $26.62in additional finance charges, consisting
of $19.53 of extra interest charged for the six days that RISC #2 was backdated, and $7.09
in compounded interest on the six days additional interest.

48. RISC #2 also included the sale of insurance, and once again included the
cost of the insurance in the cash price of the Vehicle.

49 Mr. Nelson contacted Mr. Lacey numerous times after his purchase to
arrange to have the Infiniti rims installed on the Vehicle. Mr. Lacey made numerous
excuses as to why Pearson Ford could not install the Infiniti rims on the Vehicle.

50. Within one month of purchasing the Vehicle, Mr. Nelson experienced
problems with the CD player in the Vehicle. Mr. Nelson took the Vehicle to Pearson Ford
for repairs. The service advisor, Robert, stated that Pearson Ford would replace the CD
player with a comparable stereo system.

51. Instead of installing a comparable stereo system, Pearson Ford installed a
tow cost replacement that did not offer the same features_and guality as the Bose stereo
system in the Vehicle when Mr: Nelson purchased it.

52 On March 1, 2007, Mr. Nelson, through his attorneys, served Pearson Ford
via certified mail with a notice of violation of the Consumers Legal Remedies Act. The
notice was received by Pearson Ford on March 5, 2007. The letter sought relief on behalf
of Mr. Nelson and the two classes identified in this lawsuit.

53.  OnMarch 21, 2007, Pearson Ford offered Mr. Neison an individual remedy,
without offering any relief to the putative classes.

54. On April 8, 2007, Mr. Nelson attempted to accept the individual remedy
offered to him. At this point in time, Pearéon Ford has not permitted Mr. Nelson to accept
the individuatl remedy offered to him.

I
i1
111

SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT
-11 -




—

@ 0 ~N O O A W N

10
11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation 'of Consumers Legal Remedies Act, Civil Code Section 1750 ef seq.
— As to Class 1

55.  Plaintiff, on his own behalf and on behalf of the Members of Ciass 1,
incorporates by reference each and every allegation set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 54,
inclusive, of this Complaint.

56. The vehicles purchased by Mr. Nelson and each Member of Class 1
constitute “goods” bought for use primarily for personal, family, or household purposes
pursuant to Civil Code Section 1761(a).

57. Mr. Nelson and each of the Members of Class 1 are “consumers” pursuant
to Civil Code Section 1761(c).

58. The advertisement and sale of the vehicles to Mr. Nelson and each of the
Members of Class 1 are “transactions” pursuant to Civil Code Section 1761(e).

59 Pursuanttothe Consumers Legal Remedies Act, Civil Code Section 1770(a),

the following unfair methods of competition and unfair or deceptive acts or practices are

| prohibited: (1) Representing that goods or services have characteristics, uses, or benefits

which they do not have; (2) Advertising goods or services with intent not to seli them as
advertised; (3) Making false or misleading statements of fact concerning reasons for,
existence of, or amounts of price reductions; (4) Representing trhat a trarnsaction confers
or involves rights, remedies, or obligations which it does not have or involve, or which are
prohibited by law; (5) Representing that the subject of a transaction has been supplied in
accordance with a previous representation when it has not and (6) inserting an |
unconscionable provision in the contract.

60. Section 1780(a)(2) of the Act provides that a consumer is entifled to an
injunction prohibiting ects or practices which violate the Act. Mr. Nelson alleges that
Pearson Ford has established a pattern and practice ef: (1) dating second and/or
subsequent purchase contracts a date prior to the date the customer actually signs the

second and/or subsequent purchase contract, such as the date of the original purchase
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contract; {2) improperly completing second contracts for the purchase of a vehicle;.
(3) charging interest before consummation; (4) coliecting or causing to be collected finance
charges in excess of disclosed finance charges; and (5) charging compound interest in
simple interest contracts. Mr. Nelson also seeks an order enjoining Pearson Ford from the
acts, methods, and practices as set forth in this Complaint and for payment of restitution.

61. Mr. Nelson and the Class seek all remedies available pursuant to Civil Code
Section 1780.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation of Consumers Legal Remedies Act, Civil Code Section 1750 et seq.
— As to Class 2

2. Plaintiff, on his own behalf and on behalf of the Members of Class 2,
incorporates by reference each and every allegation set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 61,
inclusive, of this Complaint.

63. The vehicles purchased by Mr. Nelson and each Member of Class 2
constitute “goods” bought for use primarily for personal, family, or household purposes
pursuant to Civil Code Section 1761(a).

64. Mr. Nelson and each of the Members of Class 2 are “consumers” pursuant
to Civil Code Section 1761(c).

65. The advertisement and sale of the vehicles to Mr. Neison and each of the
Members of Class 2 are “transactions” pursuant to Civil Code Section 1761(e).

66. Pursuanttothe Consumers Legal Remedies Act, Civil Code Section 1770(a),

the following unfair methods of competition and unfair or deceptive acts or practices are

prohibited: (1) Representing that goods or services have characteristics, uses, or benefits
which they do not have; (2) Advertising goods or service‘s with intent not to sell them as
advertised; (3) Making false or misleading statements of fact concerning reasons for,
existence of or amounts of price reductions; (4) Representing that a transaction confers
or involves rights, remedies, or obligations which it does not have or involve, or which are.

prohibited by law; (5) Representing that the subject of a transaction has been supplied in
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accordance with a previous representation when it has not; and (6) inserting an
unconscionable provision in the contract.

67. Section 1780(a)(2) of the Act provides that a consumer is entitled fo-an
injunction prohibiting acts or practices which violate the Act. Mr. Nelson alleges that
Pearson Ford has established a pattern and practice of: (1) improperly completing
purchase contracts; (2) increasing the “Cash Price of Motor Vehicle” on line 1.A.1 of
purchase coniracts to include an amount for a good and/or service other than the cash
price of the vehicle; and (3) collecting or causing to be collected excess sales tax,
registration fees, and finance charges. Mr. Nelson also seeks an order enjoining Pearson
Ford from the acts, methods, and practices as set forth in this Complaint and for payment
of restitution. _

68  Mr. Nelson and the Class seek all remedies available pursuant to Civil Code
Section 1780.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation of the Automobile Sales Finance Act— As to Class 1

69. Plaintiff, on his own behalf and on behalf of the Members of Class 1,
incorporates by reference each and every allegation set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 68,
inclusive, of this Complaint.

70.  The purchase contracts executed by Mr. Nelsonand each Memberof Class 1
for their vehicles are “conditional sale contracts” pursuant . to Civil Code Section 2981(a).

71. Pearson Ford is a “seller” pursuant to Civil Code Section 2981(b).

72.  Mr. Nelson and each Member of Class 1 are “puyers” pursuant to Civil Code
Section 2981(c).

73.  The vehicles purchased by Mr. Nelson and each Member of Class 1 are
“motor vehicles” pursuant to Civil Code Section 2981(k).

74.  Vehicle Code Section 5901(c) states that consummation of a sale occurs
when the purchaser has signed a purchase contract and taken physical possession of the

vehicle.
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75. Pearson Ford and Mr. Nelson, and each Member of Class 1, consummated
their original purchases upon signature of their original purchase contracts and taking
delivery of their respective vehicles. Those transactions were rescinded when Mr. Neison
and each Member of Class 1returned to Pearson Ford with their vehicles and signed an
“Acknowledgement (sic) of Rewritten Contract” form which explicitly stated “the original
contract entered into between myself and dealer has been mutually rescinded and no
longer has any legal effect” The Acknowledgment also stated that the subsequent
purchase contract “is a different contract for the purchase of the vehicle.”

76. Pearson Ford and Mr. Nelson and each Member of Class 1 consummated
their final purchase on the date the second or finai purchase contract was signed by
Mr. Nelson and each Class Member, and Mr. Nelson, and each Class Member took
delivery of their vehicles. By backdating the final purchase contract to the date of the now-
rescinded original purchase contract, thereby charging interest before consummation,
Pearson Ford violated Civil Code Section 2982(a), which requires all conditional sales
contracts to compl'y with the disclosure requirements of Regulation Z.

77. By backdating the final purchase contract to the date of the original purchase
contract, Pearson Ford overstated the payment that was due for the annual percentage
rate shown on the contract. The actual annual percentage rate, based on a contract
consummation date of the final purchase contract, varied from the disciosed annual
percentage rate by more than Regulation Z permits. Likewise, the actual finance charges,

based on a contract consummation date of the final purchase contract, varied from the

‘disclosed finance charge by more than Regulation Z permits.

78. By backdating the final purchase contractto the date of the original purchase
contract, Pearson Ford violated the ASFA’s single document rule. The final purchase
contract does not accurately set forth the terms of payment for the motor vehicle because
it misstates the annual percentage rate, the finance charge, the date that interest should
have begun to be charged, and what the true monthly payment should be based on the

disclosed annual percentage rate. The final purchase contract also fails to disclose the
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interest charged prior to consummation as a prepaid finance charge. The only means of
determining the true annual percentage rate, finance charge, and monthly payment is
through review of another document stating the date the final contract was actually signed.

- 79. By backdating the final purchase contract, Pearson Ford also violated
Civil Code Section 2982(j) by causing the holder to charge, collect, or receive a finance
charge which exceeds the disclosed finance charge.

80. Mr. Nelson and each Member of Class have been damaged by Pearson
Ford’s violations of the ASFA. Since the violations are of Civil Code Sections 2981.9,
2982(a), and 2982(j), Mr. Nelson and each Member of Class 1 are entitled to rescission
of their purchase contracts pursuant to Civil Code Section 2983 and return of ali monies
paid under the contracts. Mr. Nelson also seeks his attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to
Civil Code Section 2983.4.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation of the Automobhile Sales Finance Act —~ As to Class 2
81. Plaintiff, on his own behalf and on behalf of the Members of Class 2,
incorporates by reference each and every allegation set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 80, .
inclusive, of this Complaint.

82. The purchase contracts executed by Mr. Nelson and each Member of Class 2

for their vehicles are “conditional sale contracts” pursuant to Civil Code Section 2981(a).

83. Pearson Ford is a “seller” pursuant to Civil Code Section 2981(b).

84. Mr. Nelson and each Member of Class 2 are “buyers” pursuant to Civil Code
Section 2981(c).

85. The vehicles purchased by Mr. Nelson and each Member of Class 2 are
“motor vehicles” pursuant to Civil Code Section 2981(k).

86. Pearson Ford’s practice and policy of increasing the “Cash Price of Motor
Vehicle” on line 1.A.1 of purchase contracts to include any amount for a good and/or

service other than the cash price of the vehicle constitutes a violation of Civil Code
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Sections 2982(a)(1)(A). For Mr. Nelson, Pearson Ford’s conduct also violated Civil Code
§ 2982(a)(3).

87. By including amounts in the cash price of the vehicle above and beyond the
actual cash price of the vehicle, Pearson Ford violated Civil Code § 2981.9, which requires
all of the agreements between the buyer and seller as to the total cost of the vehicle to be
in a single document. For Mr. Nelson and each of the members of Class 2, reference is
needed to other documents to determine what is included in the cash price of the vehicie
set forth on their contracts.

88.  Mr. Nelson and each Mefnber of Class 2 have been damaged by Pearson
Ford’s violations of the ASFA. Since the violations are of Civil Code Sections 2981.9 and
2982(a), Mr. Nelson and each Member of Class 2 are entitled to rescission of their
purchase contracts pursuant to Civil Code Section 2983 and return of ali mdnies paid
under the contracts. Mr. Nelson also seeks his attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to Civil
Code Section 2983 4. |

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

" Commission of Unlawful, Unfair, and/or Fraudulent Business Acts and Practices

Violation of Bus. & Prof. Code Section 17200, et seq. — As to Class 1

89. Plaintiff, on his own behalf and on behalf of the members of Class 1,
incarporates by reference each and every allegation set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 88,
inclusive, of this Complaint.

90. Pearson Ford’s acts, omissions, misrepresentations, practices, and non-
disclosures constituted unlawful, unfair, and fraudulent business acts and practices within
the meaning of California Business & Professions Code Sections 17200, et seq.

91.  Plaintiff and each member of Class 1 suffered injury in fact and have lost
money or property as a result of the unfair competition described herein.

g2. Pearson Ford has engaged in “unlawful” business acts and pracfices by the
following: (1) dating second and/or subsequent purchase contracts a date prior o the date

the customer actually signs the second and/or subsequent purchase contract, such as the
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date of the origina! purchase contract; (2) violating the single document rule in Civil Code
Section 2981.9: (3) improperly completing second contracts for the purchase of a vehicle,
(4) charging interest before consummation; (5) collecting or causing to be collected finance

charges in excess of disclosed finance charges; and (6) charging compound interest in

Il simple interest contracts. These policies, acts, and practices were intended to and did

violate, inter afia, California Civil Code Section 1709 et seq., the Consumers Legal
Remedies Act (California Civil Code Section 1750, ef seq.), and the Automobile Sales
Finance Act (California Civil Code Section 2081, et seq.). Accordingly, Defendants have
violated Business & Professions Code Section 17200’s proscription against engaging in
an “unlawful’ business act or practice.

93 Defendants have also engaged in a “fraudulent” business act or practice in
that the representations and omissions of material fact described above have a tendency
and likefihood to deceive purchasers of these vehicles and the general public.

94. Defendants have also engaged in an “unfair” business act or practice in that
the justification for selling vehicles based on the misrepresentations and omissions of
material fact delineated above is outweighed by the gravity of the resulting harm,
particularly considering the available alternatives, aﬁd offends public policy, is immoral,
unscrupulous, unethical, and offensive, or causes substantial injury to consumers.

95. The above-described unfawful, fraudulent, or unfair business acts and
practices conducted by Defendants continue fo this day and present a threat to Plaintiff,
and/for the general public in that Defendants have failed to publicly acknowledge the
wrongfulness of their actions and provide full equitable injunctive and monetary relief as
required by the statute.

96. Pursuant to California Business & Professions Code Section 17203, Plaintiff
may seek an order of this Court requiring Defendants to immediétely cease such acts of
unfair competition and enjoining Defendants from continuing to conduct business via the
unlawful, fraudulent, and/or unfair business acts and practices set forth in this Compilaint

and from failing to fully disclose the true nature of their misrepresentations; and ordering
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Defendants to engage in a corrective noticeand advertising campaign. Plaintiff additionally
requests an order from the Court requirting that Defendants provide complete eqwtable
monetary relief so as to prevent Defendants from benefitting from the practices that
constitute unfair competition or the use or employment of any monies resulting from the
sale of these vehicles, including requiring the payment of restitution of any monies as may
be necessary to restore to any member of the general public any money or property which
may have been acquired by means of such acts of unfair competition.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Commission of Unlawful, Unfair, and/or Fraudulent Business Acts and Practices
Violation of Bus. & Prof. Code Section 17200, et seq. — As to Class 2
97.  Plaintiff, on his own behalf and on behalf of the members of Class 2,
incorporates by reference each and every allegation set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 96,
inclusive, of this Complaint.
g98. Pearson Ford’s acts, omissions, misrepresentations, practices, and non-

disclosures constituted unfawful, unfair, and fraudulent business acts and practices within

‘the meaning of California Business & Professions Code Sections 17200, ef seq.

99.  Plaintiff and each member of Class 2 suffered injury in fact and have lost
money or property as a result of the unfair competition described herein.

400. Pearson Ford has engaged in “unlawful” business acts and practices by the
following: (1) improperly completing purchase contracts; (2) increasing the “Cash Price of
Motor Vehicle” on line 1.A.1 of purchase contracts to include an amount for a good and/or
service other than the cash price of the vehicle; and (3) collecting or causing to be
collected excess sales tax, registration fees, and finance charges. These policies, acts,

and practices were intended to and did violate, inter afia, California Civil Code Section

1709 et seg., the Consumers Legal Remedies Act (California Civil Code Section 1750,

et seq.), and the Automobile Sales Finance Act (California Civil Code Section 2981,
et seq.). Accordingly, Defendants have violated Business & Professions Code Section

17200’s proscription against engaging in an “unlawful” business act or practice.
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101. Defendants have also engaged in a “fraudulent” business act or practice in
that the representations and omissions of material fact described above have a tendency
and likelihood to deceive purchasers of these vehicles and the general public.

102. Defendants have also engaged in an “unfair” business act or practice in that
the justification for selling vehicles based on the misrepresentations and omissions of
material fact delineated above is oufweighed by the gravity of the resulting harm,
particularly considering the available alternatives, and offends public policy, is immoral,
unscrupulous, unethical, and offensive, or causes substantial injury to consumers.

103. The above-described unlawful, fraudulent, or unfair business acts and
practices conducted by Defendants continue to this day and present a threat to Plaintiff,
and/or the general public in that Defendants have failed to publicly acknowledge the
wrongfulness of their actions and provide full equitable injunctive and monetary relief as
required by the statute.r

104. Pursuant to California Business & Professions Code Section 17203, Plaintiff
may seek an order of this Court requiring Defendants to immediately cease such acts of
unfair competition and enjoining Defendants from continuing to conduct business via the
unlawful, fraudulent, and/or unfair business acts and practices set forth in this Complaint
and from failing to fully disclose the true nature of their misrepresentations, and ordering
Defendants to engage in a corrective notice and advertising campaign. Plaintiff additionally
requests an order from the Court requiring that Defendants provide complete equitable
monetary relief so as to prevent Defendants from benefitting from the practices that
constitute unfair competition or the use or employment of any monies resulting from the
sale of these vehicles, including requiring the payment of restitution of any monies as may
be necessary to restore to any member of the general public any money or property which
may have been acquired by means of such acts of unfair competition.

111 |
/11
111
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SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Negligent Misrepresentation — Individual Claim

105. Plaintiff incorporates by reference each and every allegation set forth in
Paragraphs 1 through 104, inclusive, of this Complaint. This cause of action is brought by
Mr. Nelson individually.

106. The representations made by Defendants as alleged in Paragraphs 33, 34,
38-42, and 46-51 were not true.

107. Regardless of its actual belief, Defendants made the representations without
any reasonable grounds for believing them to be true.

108. Defendants failed to exercise due care in ascertaining the accuracy of the
representations made to Plaintiff.

109. Defendants made the representations for the purpose of inducing Plaintiff to
rely upon them, and to act, or refrain from acting in reliance thereon.

110. Plaintiff was unaware of the falsity of the representations and acted in
reliance upon the truth of those representations and were justified in relying upon those
representations.

111. Asadirectand proximate result of Defendant’s negligent misrepresentations
of material fact, Plaintiff has suffered damages, including all actual, consequential, and
incidental damages according to proof of trial.

112.  Plaintiff alleges fraud in the inducement to enter into the sales contract, and

therefore is entitied to rescission of the sales contract and restitution in an amount

- according to proof at trial.

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Intentional Misrepresentation — Individual Claim
113. Plaintiff incorporates by reference each and every aliegation set forth in
Paragraphs 1 through 112, inclusive, of this Complaint. This cause of action is brought by
Mr. Nelson individually.

111
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114. At the time of purchase, and afterwards, Defendants made the
misrepresentations as set forth in Paragraphs 33, 34, 38-42, and 46-51. The names of
Defendants’ employees who made the misrepresentations to Plaintiff are stated to the best
of Plaintiffs knowledge in Paragraphs 33, 34, 38-42, and 46-51. Names of Defendants’
employees whom Plaintiff does not know by name are known to Defendants and are stated
in documents in Defendants’ possession.

115. At the time of pufchase, and afterwards, Defendants omitted from the
statéments it had made material facts as set forth above, the disclosure of which were
necessary in order to make Defendants’ other statements not misleading. These
omissions include, but are not fimited to the following: (1) that RISC #2 included compound
interest and interest before consummation; (2) that Pearson Ford had no intention to install
Infiniti rims on the Vehicle; (3) that it was permissible to list false employment information
on a credit application; (4) that Pearson Ford had no intention of installing a comparable
stereo system in the Vehicle; and (5) that Mr. Neison was obligated to sign RISC #2.

116. At all times Defendants either had actual or constructive notice of the true
facts but nonetheless intentionally or recklessly concealed these facts from Pilaintiff.

117. Defendants made these representations and omitted material facts with the
intent to defraud Plaintiff and induce Plaintiff to purchase the vehicle. At the time Plaintiff
purchased the Vehicle and afterwards he did not know, or have reason to know, that
Defendants were making false and misleading representations and had omitted material
facts. Plaintiff acted in justifiable reliance upon the tru’ih of the representations which

misled him as to the nature and extent of the facts concealed. Plaintiff was justified in his

refiance as Defendants held themselves out as professionals in the automotive sales and

leasing industry and Plaintiff had no reason to doubt their representations.
118. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ fraudulent representations,

omissions of material fact and wrongful conduct, Plaintiff has suffered damages, including

 actual, general, consequential, and incidental damages according to proof at trial.

{11
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119. Defendants acted with malice, oppression, and fraud toward Plaintiff within
the meaning of Civil Code Section 3294, and such conduct was ratified by management.
Plaintiff is therefore entitled to punitive damages.

120. Plaintiff hereby alleges fraud in the inducement to enter into the purchase
contract, and therefore is entitled to rescission of the purchase confract and restitution in

an amount according to proof at trial.

NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation of Consumers Legal Remedies Act, Civil Code Section 1750 et seq.
— Individual Claim

121. Plaintiff incorporates by reference each and every allegation set forth in
Paragraphs 1 through 120, inclusive, of this Complaint. This cause of action is brought by
Mr. Nelson individually.

122. The vehicle purchased by Mr. Nelson constitutes a “good” bought for use
primarily for personal, family, or household purposes pursuant to Civil Code
Section 1761(a).

123. Mr. Nelson is a “consumer” pursuant to Civil Code Section 1761(c).

124. The advertisement and sale of the vehicle to Mr. Nelson is a “transaction”
pursuaﬁt to Civil Code Section 1761(e).

125. Pursuantio the Consumers Legal Remedies Act, Civil Code Section 1770(a),
the following unfair methods of competition and unfair or deceptive acts or practices are
prohibited: (1) Representing that goods or services have characteristics, uses, or benefits
which they do not have; (2) Advertising goods or services with intent not to sell them as
advertised; (3) Making false or misleading statements of fact concerning reasons for,
existence of, or amounts of price reductions; (4) Representing that a transaction confers
or involves rights, remedies, or obligations which it does not have or involve, or which are
prohibited by law; (5) Representing that the subject of a transaction has been supplied in
accordance with a previous representation when it has not, and (6) inserting an

unconscionable provision in the contract.
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126. Concurrently with the filing of this lawsuit, Mr. Nelson served Pearson Ford
via certified and regular mail a Consumers Legal Remedies Act notification and demand
letter seeking individual relief from Pearson Ford. Pearson Ford offered Mr. Nelson a
remedy, and Mr. Nelson attempted to accept that remedy. Pearson Ford did not respond
to Mr. Nelson’s attempt to accept the offer, and therefore the remedy was not provided in
accordance with the Act, and a claim for damages is appropriate.

127. Section 1780(a)(2) of the Act provides that a consumer is entitled to an
injunction prohibiting acts or practices which violate the Act. Mr. Nelson alieges that
Pearson Ford has established a pattern and practice of: (1) dating second and/or
subsequent purchase contracts a date prior to the date the customer actually signs the
second and/or subsequent purchase confract, such as the date of the eriginai purchase
contract; (2) improperly completing second contracts for the purchase of a vehicle,
(3) charging interest before consummation; (4) collecting or causing tobe collected finance
charges in excess of disclosed finance charges; (5) charging compound interest in simple
interest contracts; (6) having customers execute a false and deceptive “Acknowledgement
(sic) of Rewritten Contract” forms when it has customers sign second or subsequent
purchase contracts; (7) failing to inform customers that they do not have to sign a “rewritten
contract” and can instead walk away from the deal and have all consideration paid
returned; (8) violating the single document rule in Civil Code Section 2881.9; (9) increasing
the “Cash Price of Motor Véhicle" on line 1.A.1 of purchase contracts to include an amount
for a good and/or setvice other than the cash price of the vehicle; (10) collecting or causing
to be collected excess sales tax, registration fees, and finance charges; and

(11) misrepresenting service contracts as extended warranties. Mr. Nelson also seeks an

 order enjoining Pearson Ford from the acts, methods, and practices as set forth in this

Complaint and for payment of restitution.
128. Mr. Nelson seeks all remedies availabie pursuantto Civil Code Section 1780,
including attorney’s fees and costs.

1
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment as follows, on behalf of himself, the -
Classes, and the general public as appropriate for the particular causes of action:

1. An Order certifying the Classes.under the appropriate provisions of California-
law, and appointing Plaintiff and his counsel to represent the Classes.

2. For the declaratory, equitable, and/or injunctive relief requested as permitted
under the Consumers Legal Remedies Act and Business & Professions Code

Section 17203.

3. For general, special, and actual damages according to proof at trial.

4. For rescission and/or restitution of all monies required to be expended.

5. For incidental and consequentiai damages according to proof at trial.

6. For the specified causes of action, punitive and/or statutory damages.

7. For pre-judgment interest at the legal rate.

8. For reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of suit as specified under, inter alia,

Code of Civil Procedure Section 1021.5, and Civil Code Sections 1717, 1780(d), and
2983.4.
9. For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper under

the circumstances.

Dated: July 10, 2008 ROSNER & MANSFIELD, LLP

By:

CHRISTOPHER . BARRY
Attorneys for Pigintift
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4300 EL CAJON BLVD. « SAN DIEGO, CA 92105 « (619) 263-7181

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF REWRITTEN CONTRACT

BUYER(SINAME __ ° prarNarn 4. NELSON

VEHICLE LD # JNECAZIABWTA04334

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE 10/02/ 2004

REWRITTEN CONTRACT DATE ./ Oy 57! O(‘/

I hereby acknowledge that the original contract entered into between myself and dealer has been
mutually rescinded and no fonger has any legal effect.

The sale was rescinded for the following reason:

RE-WROTE CONTRACT CHANGING TEEM FROM 48 MONTHR TO 36 MONTHS -

MONTHLY PAYHENT FROM $176.80 10 $215.11: FINANCE CHARGES

FROM $2324.80 TO $2082.36,

l'upderstand | am entitled to a complete refund of all consideration previously paid by me, including
return of my trade, if applicable. if my trade has been sold I have been offered the amount allowed on

the contract less any actuat payoff amount owing.

! héreby freely and voluntarily elect to enter into a different contract for the purchase of the vehicle as
evidenced by my signing the rewritten contract referenced above.

I do not have to agree to any change in the original terms or conditions. No form of duress or pressure
has been exerted against me by any person at the dealership.

Date iO[U?.[ 2004 Buyer

Deal 35710, Stock 2411254 /7%
CakpEOOs  Selfer _15/ . i

roru #14292  BP} (619) 206-7171 « (Bo0) 3395685
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